RECORDATION PATE

4

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 102676985 February 18, 2004

Atty. Ref.: Tyrolia Item 2

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

Name of Conveying Party: HTM Sport- und Freizeitgeraete Aktiengesellschaft

Name and Address of Receiving Party:

Tyrolia Technology GmbH

Tyroliaplatz 1

A-2320 Schwechat, Austria

Nature of Conveyance:

[X] Assignment [] Security Agreement [] Merger [] License

[ ] Change of Name [ ] Other:

Execution Date of Document: January 5, 2004

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: n/a

Patent Application Numbers:

OPR/FINANCE

Total Number of Applications and Patents Involved:  $\underline{13}$ . An enclosed check includes the recording fee of  $\underline{\$520.00}$ . The Commissioner is hereby authorized to credit any overpayment, or to charge any additional recording fee required by this paper, to Deposit Account No. 06-1382.

Mail correspondence concerning the document to:

FLYNN, THIEL, BOUTELL & TANIS, P.C. 2026 Rambling Road

Kalamazoo, MI 49008-1631

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Respectfu

DGB/kc

FLYNN, THIEL, BOUTELL & TANIS, P.C.
2026 Rambling Road
Kalamazoo, MI 49008-1631
Phone: (269) 381-1156
Fax: (269) 381-5465

David G. Bouten

Dale H. Thiel

David G. Bouten

Reg. No. 24 323

Reg. No. 25 072

Ronald J. Tanis

Reg. No. 22 724

Reg. No. 32 549

Reg. No. 32 549

 David G. Boutell
 Reg. No. 25 072

 Ronald J. Tanis
 Reg. No. 22 724

 Terryence F. Chapman
 Reg. No. 32 549

 Mark L. Maki
 Reg. No. 36 589

 Liane L. Churney
 Reg. No. 40 694

 Brian R. Tumm
 Reg. No. 36 328

 Steven R. Thiel
 Reg. No. 53 685

 Sidney B. Williams, Jr.
 Reg. No. 24 949

Encl: Assignment (2 pages)
Check

Postal Card

Total number of pages, including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 3

PATENT REEL: 014990 FRAME: 0155

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS by virtue of Assignments recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, HTM Sport- und Freizeitgeraete Aktiengesellschaft (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) is the owner of the following United States Patents:

U.S.	PATE	ENT NOS.	ISSUE DATE
5	056	808	10/15/1991
5	078	419	01/07/1992
5	092	622	03/03/1992
5	211	417	05/18/1993
5	333	891	08/02/1994
5	516	141	05/14/1996
5	527	057	06/18/1996
5	527	058	06/18/1996
5	529	331	06/25/1996
5	566	967	10/22/1996
5	628	526	05/13/1997
5	732	968	03/31/1998
5	738	364	04/14/1998

WHEREAS Tyrolia Technology GmbH, a GmbH organized under the laws of Austria (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), whose business address is Tyroliaplatz 1, A-2320 Schwechat, Austria is desirous of acquiring from the said Assignor the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the aforesaid patents and the inventions therein described and claimed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) paid by the said Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the said Assignee, the said inventions and the Letters Patents aforesaid and any reissue of said Letters Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the terms for which said Letters Patents of the United States have been granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been

Page 1 of 2 Assignment of Patents

> PATENT REEL: 014990 FRAME: 0156

made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patents with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Signed in the Presence of

Gefion

HTM Sport- und Freizeitgeraete Aktiengesellschaft

By:

Title:

Mag//Ralf Bernhart

Director

Witness

RECORDED: 02/23/2004

Christa Wohlfarth

Hauer

Page 2 of 2 Assignment of Patents

> PATENT REEL: 014990 FRAME: 0157